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Sample: 501 Adult Croatian residents

Appendix A: Conducted: March 2022

Original language: Croatian

Hard Cash and Soft Power Survey Ntomst /- 4,58 prcent

County: +/- 9.8 percent
Local: +/-13.85 percent

Knowledge of Construction and Financing

Q1. Have you heard about construction of the Peljesac Bridge?

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] oI
Yes 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L] GET 7
Connecting Croatia without the need to cross the border 104 259 21.2
Construction of a bridge and access roads 41.7 18.5 25.0
The bridge 7.8 1.9 3.8
It is being built by a Chinese company 1.6 0.0 0.0
Connecting Peljesac with the mainland 4.2 6.5 7.7
Better transport connections 2.2 74 77
Connecting with the south of Croatia 4.2 19.4 13.5
Access roads 5.6 204 231
Tunnels 4.0 6.5 5.8
Viaducts 2.6 2.8 1.9
Infrastructure 3.0 1.9 3.8
Lighting 0.8 0.0 0.0
Landscaping, environmental protection 0.4 0.0 0.0
Ston bypass 0.4 19 3.8
Something else 1.6 7.4 7.7
I don't know 24.8 0.9 1.9
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

-Multiple answers possible



Q3.1. Do you know who is building the Peljesac Bridge? (Open ended)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lo G 7
Chinese company 84.6 889 96.2
Chinese company and Croatian companies 3.2 0.0 0.0
An EU company 0.8 3.7 0.0
Croatian government 1.8 19 0.0
Chinese company and EU companies 14 4.6 19
Something else 1.6 0.0 0.0
| donyt know 7.6 0.9 1.9
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

-Multiple answers possible

Q3.2. Do you know who is building the access roads? (Open ended)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] w3y
A Croatian company 28.5 13.9 9.6
A Chinese company 8.4 0.9 19
Hrvatska Ceste (Croatian Roads) 7.0 0.0 0.0
Strabag or an Austrian company 15.6 60.2 50.0
Avax or a Greek company 13.0 50.9 46.2
EU companies 52 2.8 19
A foreign company 14 1.9 0.0
Something else 2.2 19 0.0
I don't know 301 13.0 19.2
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

-Multiple answers possible

Q4.1. Regardless of what you stated in the previous question, please indicate who is building the Peljesac Bridge?

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lol @ity
Croatian companies 24 0.0 0.0
Companies from EU 1.4 0.0 0.0
Chinese companies 944 991 98.1
I don't know 1.8 0.9 1.9
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52




Share of correct answers (Q4.1)

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Correct 94.4 99.1 981
Incorrect 56 0.9 19
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q4.2. Regardless of what you stated in the previous question, please indicate who is building the access roads.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county el @ity
Croatian companies 441 16.7 231
Companies from EU 32.7 75.9 69.2
Chinese companies 84 0.9 19
Someone else 0.6 0.0 0.0
| don't know 14.2 6.5 5.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county Lo GETGE
Correct 32.7 75.9 69.2
Incorrect 67.3 24 30.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county Lo O
Correct 311 75.0 67.3
Incorrect 68.9 25.0 32.7
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52




Q5. Do you know when the deadline for completing the project is? Specify the month and year.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county L oE] O
January 2022 2.8 0.0 0.0
February 2022 0.6 0.0 0.0
March 2022 1.0 0.0 0.0
April 2022 4.0 1.9 19
May 2022 5.8 0.0 0.0
June 2022 29.7 14.8 19.2
July 2022 14.0 13.9 9.6
August 2022 5.8 0.9 19
September 2022 4.2 09 1.9
October 2022 2.0 0.9 19
November 2022 0.2 0.9 1.9
December 2022 4.8 40.7 46.2
January 2023 24 19 3.8
February 2023 0.6 0.9 19
March 2023 1.8 0.0 0.0
April 2023 2.6 0.0 0.0
May 2023 3.0 0.0 19
June 2023 6.4 13.9 5.8
July 2023 0.8 2.8 19
August 2023 1.0 0.0 0.0
September 2023 1.0 19 0.0
October 2023 0.8 0.0 0.0
November 2023 0.6 0.0 0.0
December 2023 4.2 37 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q6.1. In your opinion, will the bridge be completed on time?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Will be completed on schedule 85.2 97.2 981
Won't be completed on schedule 14.8 2.8 19
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52




Q6.2. In your opinion, will the access roads be completed on time?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Will be completed on schedule 22.0 4.7 46.2
Won't be completed on schedule 78.0 58.3 53.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q7. Who is financing the construction of the Peljesac Bridge and access roads? (Open ended)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county el @ity
EU funds 39.5 222 21.2
Budget of the Republic of Croatia 14.8 5.6 7.7
Citizens of the Republic of Croatia 8.4 19 0.0
EU funds and the budget of the Republic of Croatia 329 65.7 69.2
China 0.6 0.0 0.0
Something else 0.2 0.0 0.0
I don't know 6.6 4.6 1.9
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

-Multiple answers possible

Q8. Regardless of what you stated in the previous question, please indicate the financing source of the Peljesac Bridge project.

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lot @iy
Budget of the Republic of Croatia 66.1 80.6 80.8
EU funds 874 99.1 9811
China 3.0 0.0 0.0
Other source 1.4 0.0 0.0
I don't know 2.2 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

-Multiple answers possible

Share of correct answers (Q8)

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Correct 56.5 79.6 78.8
Incorrect 435 204 21.2
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52




Opinions about the Project

Q9. In general, what is your attitude toward the construction of the Peljesac Bridge?

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lo G
Extremely negative 1.6 0.0 0.0
Mostly negative 24 0.0 0.0
Neither negative nor positive 15.8 09 1.9
Mostly positive 429 28.7 17.3
Extremely positive 373 70.4 80.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] Eom:Y
Due to better traffic connections 14.0 15.7 9.6
Because of connecting Croatia without crossing the border 375 58.3 53.8
Because of the economy 3.0 37 7.7
Because of tourism 3.8 0.9 19
For the benefit of the local population 5.0 9.3 7.7
Due to the connection of PeljeSac with the mainland 10.6 8.3 17.3
| don't care 4.0 0.0 0.0
Construction takes too long 2.0 0.0 0.0
| think there are more important things 24 0.0 0.0
Due to high construction costs or unprofitability 3.2 1.9 0.0
Because it is needed 10.2 7.4 1.5
Due to the shorter travel time 5.8 16.7 21.2
Id’:)hr;nekstrceccgor:;’;r:;tlon should have been led by a 08 0.0 00
Something else 6.2 8.3 19
I don't know 9.0 0.9 1.9
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

-Multiple answers possible



Opinions About the EU and China

QT1. In general, what is your attitude toward the European Union?

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lo G
Extremely negative 2.8 2.8 19
Mostly negative 8.8 13.0 3.8
Neither negative nor positive 31.7 204 19.2
Mostly positive 443 389 50.0
Extremely positive 124 25.0 25.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] Eom:Y
Extremely negative 2.8 1.9 0.0
Mostly negative 9.2 2.8 19
Neither negative nor positive 57.7 435 40.4
Mostly positive 255 37.0 42.3
Extremely positive 4.8 14.8 15.4
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q13. Now that you know who is building the Peljesac Bridge, has your attitude toward the Peljesac Bridge changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Question 4.1)

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
No, it has not 89.3 88.9 82.4
Yes, it is more positive 8.7 11 17.6
Yes, it is more negative 2.0 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0




Q14.1. Now that you know who is building the PeljeSac Bridge, has your attitude toward the completion of the bridge changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Question 4.1)

Sample:

Nationally . Dubrovnik o @Y

representative Neretva county
No, it has not 71.4 0.0 0.0
Yes, completion of the bridge will be delayed 14.3 0.0 0.0
Yes, completion of the bridge will be ahead of schedule 14.3 100.0 100.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 28 1 1
Total (n) 345 27 17

Q14.2. Now that you know who is building the PeljeSac Bridge, has your attitude toward the completion of the bridge changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Questions 4.1 and 4.2)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] EomIT:Y
No, it has not 80.9 81.5 82.4
Yes, completion of the bridge will be delayed 9.0 37 5.9
Yes, completion of the bridge will be ahead of schedule 10.1 14.8 1.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 345 27 17

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] Eom:Y
It will be on time, unless there are unforeseen circumstances 9.6 22.2 1.8
| believe in the ability of a Chinese company 20.3 1 5.9
| doubt compliance with deadlines in Croatia 12.8 3.7 5.9
| dont care when itys completed 8.1 1.1 59
| am satisfied with the deadlines 7.2 481 64.7
Because the work is already delayed 10.4 0.0 0.0
I don't trust a Chinese company 14 0.0 0.0
| don't care who builds it 3.5 0.0 0.0
I'm not interested 29 0.0 0.0
Something else 2.6 3.7 59
| don't know/ No answer 214 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 345 27 17

-Multiple answers possible



Q16.1. Now that you know who is building the Peljesac Bridge, has your attitude toward the completion of the access roads
changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Questions 4.1and 4.2)

Sample:
Nationally . Dubrovnik o @Y
representative Neretva county
No, it has not 68.4 70.4 64.7
Yes, completion of the access roads will be delayed 27.8 25.9 29.4
Yes, completion of the access roads will be ahead of schedule 3.8 3.7 59
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 345 27 17

Q16.2. Now that you know who is building the Peljesac Bridge, has your attitude toward the completion of the access roads
changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Question 4.2)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county el @ity
No, it has not 68.2 731 68.8
Yes, completion of the access roads will be delayed 279 231 25.0
Yes, completion of the access roads will be ahead of schedule 3.9 3.8 6.3
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 337 26 16

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lol ARl
It will be on time, unless there are unforeseen circumstances 15.1 55.6 529
| doubt compliance with deadlines in Croatia 24.3 7.4 0.0
| donyt care when it's completed 3.8 14.8 1.8
| am satisfied with the deadlines 2.0 0.0 0.0
| believe in the ability of EU companies 5.5 0.0 0.0
| don't trust EU companies 29 0.0 0.0
Because the work is already delayed 13.0 1.1 17.6
I'm not interested 3.2 0.0 0.0
Something else 2.3 0.0 0.0
| don't know / No answer 27.8 1.1 17.6
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 345 27 17

-Multiple answers possible



Q18.1. Now that you know who is building the Peljesac Bridge project, has your attitude toward China changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Question 4.1)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lot R
No, it has not 87.0 88.9 82.4
Yes, it is more positive 1.6 1.1 17.6
Yes, it is more negative 1.4 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 345 27 17

Q18.2. Now that you know who is building the PeljeSac Bridge project, has your attitude toward China changed?

(For those who gave an incorrect answer to Questions 4.1and 4.2)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county el @ity
No, it has not 89.3 100.0 100.0
Yes, it is more positive 3.6 0.0 0.0
Yes, it is more negative 71 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 28 1 1

Q19. Now that you know who is financing the PeljeSac Bridge project, has your attitude toward the Peljesac Bridge changed?

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lol ARl
No, it has not 83.0 100.0 100.0
Yes, it is more positive 14.7 0.0 0.0
Yes, it is more negative 2.3 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 218 22 1

Q20. Now that you know who is financing the Peljesac Bridge project, has your attitude toward the European Union changed?

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lo TS
No, it has not 78.4 95.5 90.9
Yes, it is more positive 19.3 4.5 9.1
Yes, it is more negative 2.3 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 218 22 1
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Q21. What is your attitude toward the safety aspects of construction of the PeljeSac Bridge?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
The Chinese company pays less attention to the safety of use than 108 185 15
an EU company would
An EU company would pay less attention to the safety of use than 146 13.9 926
the Chinese company
No difference 74.7 67.6 78.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q22. The Chinese company that built the bridge is:

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Local community
Owned by the People’s Republic of China 349 22.2 13.5
Privately owned 14.2 19 7.7
I don't know 50.9 75.9 78.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q23. What is your attitude toward the cost of building the PeljeSac Bridge?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
The Chinese company built it for less money than an EU 66.5 63.5 750
company would
An.EU company would build it for less money than the 52 0.0 0.0
Chinese company
There is no difference in the cost of construction 28.3 315 25.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q24. What is your attitude toward the ecological aspects of construction of the Peljesac Bridge?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
The Chinese company pays less attention to ecological aspects 14.0 74 27
than an EU company would
An EU company would pay less attention to ecological aspects than 106 10.2 926
the Chinese company
There is no difference in the ecological aspects of construction 75.4 82.4 82.7
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0

Total (n) 501 108 52

n



Concerns About the Project

Q25.1. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: Croatia should not have given the job to a

Chinese company.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county Lo G
1- Strongly disagree 429 81.5 76.9
2 - Disagree 19.0 4.6 5.8
3 - Neutral 24.4 12.0 13.5
4 - Agree 6.8 0.0 0.0
5 - Strongly agree 7.0 19 3.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q25.2. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: The EU got “angry"” with Croatia because it gave the

job to a Chinese company.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county L oE] Eom:Y
1- Strongly disagree 33.7 50.0 50.0
2 - Disagree 19.6 6.5 3.8
3 - Neutral 311 34.3 385
4 - Agree n.2 83 5.8
5 - Strongly agree 4.4 09 19
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q25.3. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: China wants to have influence over Croatia through the

construction of the Peljesac Bridge.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county Lo TS
1- Strongly disagree 32.3 66.7 63.5
2 - Disagree 15.0 3.7 0.0
3 - Neutral 291 15.7 21.2
4 - Agree 17.2 10.2 77
5 - Strongly agree 6.4 37 77
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
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Q25.4. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: Chinese companies set prices below market value.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county e
1- Strongly disagree 16.2 241 28.8
2 - Disagree 14.6 10.2 n.5
3 - Neutral 39.7 389 42.3
4 - Agree 19.6 7.4 7.7
5 - Strongly agree 10.0 19.4 9.6
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q25.5. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statements: Croatia will be indebted to China due to the

construction of the Peljesac Bridge.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county L] G
1- Strongly disagree 419 78.7 76.9
2 - Disagree 15.4 6.5 77
3 - Neutral 23.8 14.8 15.4
4 - Agree 1.0 0.0 0.0
5 - Strongly agree 8.0 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q25.6. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: The Chinese company will operate the bridge and

collect tolls.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county L oE] Eom:Y
1- Strongly disagree 533 86.1 80.8
2 - Disagree 18.6 2.8 3.8
3 - Neutral 18.8 7.4 1.5
4 - Agree 5.6 0.9 1.9
5 - Strongly agree 3.8 2.8 19
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
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Q25.7. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: The Peljesac Bridge blocks access for big ships to the

Bosnian port of Neum.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county L oE] O
1- Strongly disagree 1.3 91.7 88.5
2 - Disagree 14.8 0.0 1.9
3 - Neutral 293 4.6 5.8
4 - Agree 9.0 1.9 0.0
5 - Strongly agree 5.6 1.9 3.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q25.8. How much do you agree/disagree with the following statement: Due to the construction of the Peljesac Bridge, Bosnia

and Herzegovina is losing access to the open sea.

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county el @ity
1- Strongly disagree 531 93.5 88.5
2 - Disagree 12.6 3.7 5.8
3 - Neutral 23.8 0.9 1.9
4 - Agree 6.8 0.0 0.0
5 - Strongly agree 3.8 1.9 3.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q26. Did you have personal or professional contact with Chinese workers or Chinese companies that built the Peljesac Bridge?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Yes 4.4 10.2 13.5
No 95.6 89.8 86.5
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Q27. Did this contact influence your attitude toward the Chinese construction of the PeljeSac Bridge?

(For those who answered Yes to Question 26)

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lol @ity
It had no influence 591 455 714
It had a positive influence 40.9 54,5 28.6
It had a negative influence 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 22 11 7
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Q28. How or in what way? (Open ended)
(For those who answered Positive or Negative to Question 27)

Sample:

Nationally . Dubrovnik o @Y

representative Neretva county
The Chinese are reliable 55.6 100.0 100.0
Something else 22.2 0.0 0.0
| don't know 22.2 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 9 6 2

-Multiple answers possible

Q29. Are you familiar with the situation of the highway construction in Montenegro?

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Yes 13.0 19.4 17.3
No 87.0 80.6 82.7
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Demographic Information

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county Lo TS
Zagreb 257 0.0 0.0
North Croatia 15.6 0.0 0.0
Slavonia 18.6 0.0 0.0
Lika, Kordun, Banija 8.2 0.0 0.0
Istria, Hrvatsko Primorje, Gorski Kotar 12.0 0.0 0.0
Dalmatia 20.0 100.0 100.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
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Settlement size:

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L oE] O
Up to 2,000 residents 38.7 29.6 69.2
2,001-10,000 residents 15.8 14.8 30.8
10,001-100,000 residents 20.0 55.6 0.0
More than 100,000 residents 25.5 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county L] G
18-24 10.0 0.9 1.9
25-34 16.8 6.5 1.9
35-44 6.4 74 77
45-54 18.6 1. 19.2
55-64 16.8 259 231
65+ 21.6 481 46.2
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
. Local community

representative Neretva county
Male 473 55.6 423
Female 52.7 44.4 57.7
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Highest level of education completed:

Sample:

Nationally Dubrovnik .

representative Neretva county ol @ity
No formal education, unfinished primary school 0.0 2.8 5.8
Primary school 1.8 74 7.7
High school 521 62.0 61.5
University or advanced degree 443 27.8 25.0
| don't want to answer 1.8 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0

Total (n) 501 108 52
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Employment status:

Sample:

Nationally
representative

Dubrovnik
Neretva county

Local community

Full-time 52.7 343 269
Unemployed - looking for a job 74 2.8 19
Unemployed - not looking for a job 4.0 2.8 5.8
Retired 271 574 57.7
Student 7.0 0.0 0.0
I don't want to answer 1.8 2.8 7.7
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Marital status:

Sample:

Nationally
representative

Dubrovnik
Neretva county

Local community

Married, living with a partner 65.5 72.2 731
Single 20.8 10.2 9.6
Widowed 5.2 14.8 15.4
Divorced 4.4 2.8 1.9
I don't want to answer 4.2 0.0 0.0
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52

Household size:

Sample:

Nationally
representative

Dubrovnik
Neretva county

Local community

1l live alone) 9.8 14.8 154
2 members 253 27.8 28.8
3 members 26.7 25.0 21.2
4 members 24.4 13.0 21.2
5 members 9.0 12.0 5.8
More than 5 members 4.8 74 7.7
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
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Household includes a minor child (up to 18 years of age):

Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county L oE] oI
Yes 30.9 27.8 21.2
No 69.1 72.2 78.8
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
Sample:
Nationally Dubrovnik .
representative Neretva county el @iy
Up to 3,500 HRK 3.8 15.7 13.5
3,501-5,000 HRK 6.2 15.7 21.2
5,001-6,500 HRK 8.2 3.7 7.7
6,501-8,000 HRK 11.0 13.9 7.7
8,001-10,000 HRK 12.8 13.0 15.4
10,001-12,000 HRK 13.6 6.5 7.7
12,001-14,000 HRK 10.4 4.6 1.9
More than 14,000 HRK 20.0 7.4 3.8
| don't want to answer 14.2 194 21.2
Total (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total (n) 501 108 52
At the time of polling, $1 was equal to 6.86224 Croatian kuna (HRK)
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